



<u>ANNOUNCEMENT</u> <u>Temporary Trading Suspension</u> <u>PT Wijaya Karya (Persero) Tbk (WIKA) Listed on the Board:</u> <u>No.: Peng-SPT-00001/BEI.PP2/02-2025</u>

(further information on: <u>http://www.idx.co.id</u>)

We refer to:

- Letter from PT Wijaya Karya (Persero) Tbk ("Company") No. SE.01.00/A.CORSEC.00069/2025 dated 14 February 2025 on Information on the Payment of Wijaya Karya Shelf Registration Bond II and Shelf Registration Sukuk Mudharabah II Phase II Year 2022 Series A.
- Letter from PT Kustodian Sentral Efek Indonesia ("KSEI") No. KSEI-0674/DIR/0225 dated 17 February 2025 on the Non-payment of Principal Payments for the Wijaya Karya Shelf Registration Bond II Phase II Year 2022 Series A (WIKA02ACN2) and Wijaya Karya Shelf Registration Sukuk Mudharabah II Phase II Year 2022 Series A (SMWIKA02ACN2).

The Company has not paid the principal payments for the Wijaya Karya Shelf Registration Sukuk Mudharabah II Phase II Year 2022 Series A (SMWIKA02ACN2) and Wijaya Karya Shelf Registration Bond II Phase II Year 2022 Series A (WIKA02ACN2), which were due on 18 February 2025. Such non-payment indicates an issue on the Company's business continuity.

In view of the above, the Indonesia Stock Exchange ("**IDX**") has imposed a temporary suspension on the trading of PT Wijaya Karya (Persero) Tbk (WIKA) in All Markets, with effect from the Pre-Opening Session on 18 February 2025 until further notice from the Exchange.

The Exchange requests all relevant parties to always refer to information disclosures announced by the Company.

Thank you for your attention.

18 February 2025

[signed]

[signed]

Adi Pratomo Aryanto Head of Listings 2 Division

Pande Made Kusuma Ari A. Head of Trade Operational and Regulatory Division